
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

TOWN BUILDING MASTER PLAN, 
Southborough, MA. 
 

PURPOSE 

 

The purpose of this study is to determine solutions for the Town's space needs utilizing the Town’s available 

buildings. Some buildings are either partially vacant or will soon be vacated and the disposition of these is 

recommended. Although not part of this study, condition is not included but instead we identify the suitability of 

the buildings for re-use which we identify as the “Quality Factor”.  This identifies the extent to which 

renovations and repairs are necessary to make the building fully useable for the town function for the next 

twenty years. 

 

The study explores several "What If" scenarios (options) to resolve particular program requirements. In turn, 

these provide groups of relocation/reuse options to enable comparison and evaluation to select the preferred 

scheme(s). 

 

The following buildings are included in the study: 

• Town Office Building “Town House” 

• Library Building 

• DPW Building 

• Senior Center Building “Cordaville Hall” 

• South Union Building 

• Margaret Neary Elementary School 

• Woodward School (introduced as an option during the study phase) 

• New Buildings If Needed (Lease or Purchase) 

 

 

 

  



 

 

TOWN DEPARTMENTS – CURRENT UTILIZATION OF BUILDINGS 

 

The DRA team reviewed all existing building and department locations, took assessment of the net usable space 

and utilized space within the buildings and also noted the condition or ‘Quality Factor’ of the buildings.  

Although assessing the condition of each facility was not part of the overall scope of work, DRA noted the 

Quality Factor as part of the study process to help determine the best options for town funds when approaching 

space needs and future maintenance costs. 

 

 

 

 

 
TOWN DEPARTMENTS – PROGRAM OF ADJACENCIES 

 

As the team met with various departments regarding space needs, we also reviewed the proximity requirements 

between departments to determine the best adjacencies required within buildings.  Departments that require 

more coordination and interaction may be required to be located within the same building or within proximity 

of each other.    The team also looked at geographical needs within the town and which departments need to be 

more centrally located. 

PROXIMITY CHART ATTACHMENT 




SOUTHBOROUGH SPACE NEEDS STUDY


PROGRAM OF ADJACENCIES
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Accessors


Conservation Commission


Economic Development Committee


Planning Board


Town Public Records**


School Public Records (off site)


Technology Department**
Town Accountant


Town Administrator


Town Clerk


Treasurer Collector


Senior Center


Board of Health**


Building/Zoning**


Facilities**
Youth and Family Services


Recreation


School Department*
Library


Public Works


LEGEND


* Central location for North/ SouthBorough PREFERRED ADJACENCY


**Central location in town. HELPFUL DURING COVID


DRUMMEY ROSANE ANDERSON, INC.
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TOWN DEPARTMENTS – EXISTING FLOOR AREA TABULATION AND PROPOSED 

 

Existing areas are documented in the attached FLOOR AREA TABULATION chart to show net utilization of the 

current departments.  It was noted that for several departments, they hope to consolidate and convert paper 

storage into electronic files to reduce space needs in the future.  Some departments do require long term 

storage for sensitive documents and those were taken into consideration as part of the study. 

FLOOR AREA TABULATION CHART 

 

Assessment of furniture and storage needs were taken into consideration through a combination of furniture 

surveys distributed by the design team, on site assessment, and information provided by various departments. 

Samples of the completed surveys are available as an attachment to this report. 

FURNITURE SURVEY 

Proposed space areas were determined through department interviews and projected office and various storage 

requirements.  General programming areas were utilized for office areas, depending on the needs of each 

department.  An example of the space planning standards utilized as part of this study are shown graphically 

below.   

PROPOSED SPACE NEEDS ATTACHMENT 

  




Town of Southborough.MA Space Needs Study  EXISTING FLOOR AREA TABULATION


TOWN HOUSE Current Space (S.F.) Floor NSF. by FLOOR EXISTING BUILDINGS NET USABLE


Storage (Public Records) Basement


TOWN HOUSE 6094


Town Administration 695 1st Floor SENIOR CENTER 8395


Town Clerk 539 1st Floor


Treasurer/Collector 1584 1st Floor SOUTH UNION BUILDING 5604


Board of Selectmen 234 1st Floor


Entry/Conference Area 463 1st Floor SOUTHBOROUGH LIBRARY 9186


3515


Assessor 459 2nd Floor DEPT. OF PUBLIC WORK 14594


Mailroom 137 2nd Floor 


Accountant 264 2nd Floor MARGARET NEARY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 5499


Public Hearing Room 1017 2nd Floor 


Information Technology 152 2nd Floor TOTAL NET USEABLE SF 49372


Economic Development 133 2nd Floor 


Conservation/Planning 417 2nd Floor 


2579


TOTAL Net Sq.Ft. 6094 6094


 SENIOR CENTER Current Space (S.F.) Floor SF. by FLOOR


Zoning Office 285 Basement


Inspector Office 223 Basement


Building Department  705 Basement


Board of Health 877 Basement


Storage 118 Basement


Nurse/storage 220 Basement


2428


Main Hall 2537 1st Floor


Office A 285 1st Floor


Office B 133 1st Floor


Office C 209 1st Floor


Office D 119 1st Floor


Office E 286 1st Floor


Administrative Office 218 1st Floor


3787


Facility Administrative Office 248 2nd Floor 


Facility Director Office 258 2nd Floor 


Maintenance Technology Office 119 2nd Floor 


Nursing area 360 2nd Floor 


Senior Storage 201 2nd Floor 


Building Storage 214 2nd Floor 


1400


Building Storage A 347 3rd Floor 


Building Storage B 217 3rd Floor 


Building Storage C 216 3rd Floor 


TOTAL Net Sq.Ft. 8395 7615


SOUTH UNION BUILDING Current Space (S.F.) Floor SF. by FLOOR


Pottery Studio 687


Storage 161 Basement.


Storage 106 Basement.


Storage 102 Basement.


Storage 34 Basement.


Storage 117 Basement.


Storage 375 Basement.


1582


General Office 603 1st Floor


Darkroom 75 1st Floor


Office 82 1st Floor


Youth And Family Reception 278 1st Floor


Storage 228 1st Floor


Youth & Family Offices 448 1st Floor


1714


Gymnasium 1517 2nd Floor 


Breakroom 148


Activity Area 643 2nd Floor 


2308


TOTAL Net Sq.Ft. 5604







Town of Southborough.MA Space Needs Study  EXISTING FLOOR AREA TABULATION


SOUTHBOROUGH LIBRARY Current Space (S.F.) Floor SF. by FLOOR EXISTING BUILDINGS NET USABLE


Young Adults 618 Ground Floor 


Staff Room 114 Ground Floor TOWN HOUSE 6094


Meeting Room 557 Ground Floor 


Book sale 226 Ground Floor SENIOR CENTER 8395


Storytelling 551 Ground Floor 


Mechanical/Booksale 568 Ground Floor SOUTH UNION BUILDING 5604


Children Library Area 1277 Ground Floor 


Office D 113 Ground Floor SOUTHBOROUGH LIBRARY 9186


4024


DEPT. OF PUBLIC WORK 14594


Reading Room 1318 Main Floor 


Circulation 552 Main Floor MARGARET NEARY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 5499


Computers 94 Main Floor 


Seating/Program Room 1255 Main Floor TOTAL NET USEABLE SF 49372


Book Stacks 1532 Main Floor 


Work Room 241 Main Floor 


Office 170 Main Floor 5162


TOTAL Net Sq.Ft. 9186 9186


 DEPT. OF PUBLIC WORK Current Space (S.F.) Floor SF. by FLOOR


Administrative Office 387 1st Floor 


Office A  140 1st Floor 


Office B 139 1st Floor 


Meeting Room 539 1st Floor 


Maintenance Room 2433 1st Floor 


Storage 66 1st Floor 


Sm. Maintenance 577 1st Floor 


Office C 117 1st Floor 


DPW Suoervisor 115 1st Floor 


Carpentry 137 1st Floor 


Hazardous Waste 139 1st Floor 


Pick up Area 938 1st Floor 


DPW Storage 131 1st Floor 


Tree Dept. Storage 97 1st Floor 


Vehicle Storage 6194 1st Floor 


Utility Truck-Drop Off Area 1315 1st Floor 


Lab 150 1st Floor 


13614


Staff Room 357 2nd Floor


Dead Storage 623 2nd Floor


980


TOTAL Net Sq.Ft. 14594 14594


Margaret Neary Elementary School Current Space (S.F.) Floor SF. by FLOOR


Superintendent Admin & Conference 858 1st Floor 


Reception & Superintendent Admin 1716 1st Floor 


Student Support Service 975 1st Floor 


Finance & Accounting 975 1st Floor 


Business Technology 975 1st Floor 


5499


TOTAL Net Sq.Ft. 5499 5499
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Town of Southborough.MA Space Needs Study Progress Update 1/20/2021


PROPOSED SPACE NEEDS EXISTING NET SF


PROPOSED NET 


USEABLE SF


TOTAL 


PROPOSED NSF GSF (NSF PLUS 20%) GSF (NSF PLUS 30%)


TOWN OFFICES:


Accessor 459 529


Economic Development 133 145


Information Technology 152 346


Town Accountant 264 389


Town Administrator 695 673


Town Clerk 539 912


Treasure/Collector 1,584 634


Public Records (Basement Space) 10,000


Common Rooms 463 2,981


Sub-Total 4,289 16,609 19,931 21,592


PERMITTING DEPARTMENTS


Conservation 186


Planning 530


Building & Zoning 1,215


Board of Health 1,178


Sub-Total 2,958 3,109 3,731 4,042


SENIOR CENTER 4,348 9,992 11,990 12,990


RECREATION 4,568 5,540 6,648 7,202


FACILITIES 1,398 1,640 1,968 2,132


YOUTH & FAMILY 1,036 1,613 1,936 2,097


SUPERINTENDENT 5,499 5,995 7,194 7,794


DEPT. PUBLIC WORKS 14,594 16,334 19,601 21,234


LIBRARY 9,186 15,636 18,763 20,327


TOTALS 47,876 76,468 91,762 99,408


Net Area Difference 28,592


UTILIZING EXISTING BUILDING/SITE EXISTING NET SF NET USEABLE SF


LIBRARY ADDITION 4400sf (option B) 9,186 13,586


PUBLIC WORKS addition 1,740


PUBLIC WORKS interior renovation 245


Distribution: Town of Southborough, DRA Files
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BUILDING USE OPTION DESCRIPTIONS 

 
1. Town Offices – ‘Town House’ 
 

The current Town Offices are located within Town House, which is a historic building, which has recently 

undergone ADA upgrades via an addition that includes toilet rooms and an elevator/ vertical circulation core. 

All offices within this space appear to have enough square footage, although the layout of the building and 

circulation are lacking.  There is no ‘break room’ that works for all the staff and there is a lack of conference 

room space.  

 

For the current uses there is a high demand for added space, especially for record retention in the Town Offices.   

 

Alternatively, a second option would be to relocate Town Offices to the Woodward School building where it can 

achieve its space needs and provide for future expansion. This option will provide opportunity for expansion of 

Town Departments as well as consolidation of departments within the building. 

 

If moved to the Woodward School, the current Town Office space will be made available. This will be suitable for 

the Library annex thereby freeing up the current Library building for expanding their current programs within 

their building space.  

Because the building is undergoing an envelope renovation, only interior renovations would be needed to for 

future use.   Overall, the building is in good condition for various options that work within the space 

requirements.  No additions or site work is proposed for the Town House as part of this study. 

 

TOWN HOUSE PHOTOS 

 

2.  Library 

 
The existing library includes the main, historic building with an addition.  Parking is considered acceptable for 

the current needs.  There are some general space needs that can all be accommodated in the current footprint. 

However, the Library's requires additional meeting and program space. 

 

DRA investigated libraries with similar populations and determined a projected size for the library based on 

precedents and needed program space.  Based on the needed space, the team reviewed the feasibility of a one-

story addition on site, with added parking.   

 

LIBRARY PHOTOS 

 




 


 


 


 







 


 


 


 







 


 


 


 







 


 


 


 







 


 


 


 





		TOWN HOUSE 1 PHOTOS FALL 2021

		TOWN HOUSE 2 PHOTOS FALL 2021

		TOWN HOUSE 3 PHOTOS FALL 2021

		TOWN HOUSE 4 PHOTOS FALL 2021
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OPTIONS 1-4 The library has the option of an addition/renovation which will require significant site 

improvements.  The cons to this, is that the parking would have to be a multi-level structure to accommodate 

the program square footage, which is not advantageous in terms of cost or ease of use/ future maintenance of 

the facility.  The addition location is shown on the plan above for scale purposes, and further study is required to 

determine feasibility of the addition and locations such as geotechnical and site exploration. 

 

OPTION 5-7 – The library has the option of either moving various programs as an annex space in either the 

Woodward School or the Town House.  The Town House has more Pro’s than Woodward as it has a closer 

proximity and ease of access to the main Library as well as room for program expansion in the future. 

The Town House would serve well for the Library as it has ample parking, ease of use for parents and children 

and has proximity to outdoor play space.  There is ample space within the building to provide a separate 

children’s reading room in addition to the main Children’s area.  Alternate programs have been suggested for 

this space including Music/Art/Media space, Teen Room and Idea Lab spaces. 

 

Comments: It has been expressed that it would be preferred to keep the library space within the same building, in 

lieu of relocating part of the library programs to an annex or separate location. 

 

3. DPW 
 

We explored the possibility of expanding the current building by (2) two bays as well as an interior renovation of 

the office space.  The addition of the bays requires site work to mitigate any water runoff from the site.    

The scope of the addition and renovation work was included in all of the options presented as part of the study 

as the DPW requirements are the same regardless of how other town departments are distributed. 

 

DPW PHOTOS 
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4. Cordaville Hall – Senior Center, BOH, Building Department 

 
We explored the possibility of providing an expansion to the current building but there are many factors that are 

tied to an addition/renovation for this building.  The existing building would have to be brought up to code, 

requiring significant effort to improve the building envelope and structural requirements.  Due to the residential 

nature of this building, it could be very costly to add even a small addition if it triggers code upgrades. 

Additional site work would be required to provide a new accessible approach for this building expansion. 

 

The team also explored the possibility of combining the Senior Center with other town departments as well as 

having discussions regarding the possibly of a community center that included both Recreation and the Senior 

Center. 

The Board of Health and the Building Department have a benefit of being closer to other permitting 

departments.  The BOH location with proximity to the Senior Center was noted as beneficial during the COVID-

19 pandemic.  The Senior Center also benefits from having the Facilities department in close proximity, as 

identified in the Program of Adjacencies chart. 

 
CORDAVILLE HALL PHOTOS 

 

 




 


 


 


 







 


 


 


 







 


 


 


 





		CORDAVILLE BOH PHOTOS FALL 2021
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5. South Union – Parks & Recreation, Youth & Family Services 
 

The current building has some physical building condition (quality) issues that need resolution including exterior 

wall cracks, envelope repair, stair, and approach issues to name a few. The building can satisfy the basic needs 

of the Recreation department and Youth & Family Services, although it does not have an appropriately sized 

large activity space with the correct ceiling heights.  The current ‘gym’ of the former historic school is on the 

second floor and the building does not have an elevator.  The gym space is also smaller than a typical gym, with 

low ceilings, which is not ideal for the Recreation Department activities. 

 

This building is also not located centrally within town and the Recreation department would be better suited 

with a central location. 

 

SOUTH UNION BUILDING PHOTOS 

 

6. Margaret Neary Elementary School – Superintendent Offices 
 

The current building is adequate for its current needs but requires ADA compliance improvements. Offices and 

Departments are very decentralized and make several compromises in terms of efficiency of layout as well as 

accommodating existing casework designed for elementary level classrooms (i.e., low counter heights, not 

accessible).   

This school is also in the process of consideration for a potential project with MSBA and is awaiting notification 

whether the project will be accepted into the program.  The town anticipates a future project associated with 

this school. 

 

The recommendation is to relocate the Superintendent’s offices to either Town House or the Woodward School 

based on our evaluation of the Options. 

 

MARGARET NEARY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL PHOTOS 

 

7. Woodward Elementary School (introduced during study phase) 
 

The Woodward Elementary School presents several opportunities for consolidation and economy of space for 

shared uses.  It has ample parking, multiple access points and the ability to house multiple departments, 

therefore allowing other buildings to be vacated for other program use or to be considered for market value to 

minimize the number of buildings required to be maintained by the Town.  Due to the age of the building, the 

Woodward school would require no envelope upgrades, although a sprinkler system would need to be 

considered for the spaces as well as air conditioning for the change of use. 

 

WOODWARD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL PHOTOS  




 


 


 


 







 


 


 


 





cufnal
File Attachment






cufnal
File Attachment




 


 


 


 







 


 


 


 







 


 


 


 







 


 


 


 







 


 


 


 







 


 


 


 







 


 


 


 





		NEARY 1 PHOTOS FALL 2021

		NEARY 2 PHOTOS FALL 2021

		NEARY 17-18 PHOTOS FALL 2021

		NEARY 19 PHOTOS FALL 2021

		NEARY 20 PHOTOS FALL 2021
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OPTIONS REVIEWED & RECOMMMENDATIONS 

 

 

Multiple options were reviewed as part of this study, including new construction.  Overall, the introduction of 

the Woodward school building offered an opportunity to consolidate departments and our team investigated 

options of how town departments could be distributed within the building footprint. 

 

Further study is recommended, should the town decide to proceed with a preferred option to refine and assess 

the feasibility of that option. 

 

PROPOSED OPTIONS CHARTS 

 

 
 

PROPOSED OPTIONS FLOOR PLAN DIAGRAMS 

 

 

 
 

 




CHART OF OPTIONS FOR BUILDING USES TOWN OF SOUTHBOROUGH, MA fall 2021
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TOWN HOUSE (Interior Renovation Only) 1


LIBRARY (Interior Reno/Addition/Site) 1


SOUTH UNION BUILDING


DPW OFFICES (Metal Bldg. Addition) 1


MARGARET NEARY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL


CORDAVILLE HALL 1 1 1


NEW OR OTHER BUILDING (NC) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1


LEGEND OPTION 1 NOTES: a New Construction would allow Town Offices to be centralized.  Board of Health and Building/Zoning no longer satellite offices.


NEW USE b Superintendent's Office - Northborough-Southborough to relocate to Town House in this Option 


RENOVATION c Recreation -  relocates to vacated Superintendent's Offices


RENOVATION/ADDITION d Youth & Family Services can be relocated to Cordaville Hall once BOH & Building/Zoning relocate.


EXISTING TO REMAIN e Senior center small addition for offices.  Use front rooms for living room/library space.


NEW OR OTHER BUILDING f South Union Building can be sold.  DPW has addition for needed bays; can happen independently of other moves.


MARKET ANALYSIS Market Analysis will explore the potential uses if the building is sold.  For those buildings where the intention is not to sell, 


market analysis will explore potential functions that the building could best satisfy.







CHART OF OPTIONS FOR BUILDING USES TOWN OF SOUTHBOROUGH, MA fall 2021


OPTION 2 DEPARTMENTS
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TOWN HOUSE 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2


LIBRARY 2


SOUTH UNION BUILDING 2 2 2 2 2


DPW OFFICES 2


MARGARET NEARY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 2


CORDAVILLE HALL 2 2


NEW OR OTHER BUILDING (NC) 2


LEGEND OPTION 2 NOTES: a Moving Planning & Conservation out of Town House provides much needed space .


NEW USE b Superintendent's Office - Northborough-Southborough to relocate to New or Other Building - Eliminates satellite offices-storage


RENOVATION c Recreation -  relocates to vacated Superintendent's Offices


RENOVATION/ADDITION d Youth & Family Services to expand in South Union Building sharing the building with the permitting departments


EXISTING TO REMAIN Not a central location for permitting departments


NEW OR OTHER BUILDING e DPW has addition for needed bays; can happen independently of other moves.


MARKET ANALYSIS Market Analysis will explore the potential uses if the building is sold.  For those buildings where the 


intention is not to sell, market analysis will explore potential functions that the building could best 


satisfy.







CHART OF OPTIONS FOR BUILDING USES TOWN OF SOUTHBOROUGH, MA fall 2021


OPTION 3 DEPARTMENTS
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TOWN HOUSE (Interior Renovation Only - Min) 3 3 3 3 3 3


LIBRARY (Interior Reno/Addition/Site) 3


SOUTH UNION BUILDING


DPW OFFICES (Metal Bldg. Addition) 3


MARGARET NEARY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL


CORDAVILLE HALL 3 3 3


NEW OR OTHER BUILDING (NC) 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3


LEGEND OPTION 3 NOTES: a New or Other Buildling for Town Offices, with exception of permitting offices which stay in Town House


NEW USE b Senior Center recieves small addition; no change to Facilities and Youth & Family Services move to Cordaville Hall


RENOVATION c Superintendent's Offices move to a New or Other Building and vacate the space for the Recreation Department.


RENOVATION/ADDITION d DPW has addition for needed bays.


EXISTING TO REMAIN


NEW OR OTHER BUILDING


MARKET ANALYSIS Market Analysis will explore the potential uses if the building is sold.  For those buildings where the 


intention is not to sell, market analysis will explore potential functions that the building could best 


satisfy.







CHART OF OPTIONS FOR BUILDING USES TOWN OF SOUTHBOROUGH, MA fall 2021


OPTION 4 -a-b (woodward) DEPARTMENTS
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TOWN HOUSE (Interior Renovation Only) 4


SOUTH UNION BUILDING


DPW OFFICES (Metal Bldg. Addition) 4


MARGARET NEARY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL


CORDAVILLE HALL (1st flr & basement)


NEW OR OTHER BUILDING (NC) 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4A


LIBRARY (Interior Reno/Addition/Site)


LEGEND OPTION 4 NOTES: a Assumes selling South Union & Cordaville Hall 


NEW USE b New, or other building, for Town Offices & Senior Center, with Facilities 


RENOVATION c Expansion of Library and DPW


RENOVATION/ADDITION d Superintendent Offices move to Town House


EXISTING TO REMAIN e Recreation & Youth & Family move to NEW/OTHER Building; some overlap w/needed space  utilized by existing GYM


NEW OR OTHER BUILDING f OPTION 4A  shows school department moving to NEW/OTHER Building; no use for Town House.


MARKET ANALYSIS Market Analysis will explore the potential uses if the building is sold.  For those buildings where the 


intention is not to sell, market analysis will explore potential functions that the building could best 


satisfy.
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CHART OF OPTIONS FOR BUILDING USES TOWN OF SOUTHBOROUGH, MA fall 2021


OPTION 5 (Woodward) DEPARTMENTS
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TOWN HOUSE (Interior Renovation Only) 5 5 5 5 5


SOUTH UNION BUILDING


DPW OFFICES (Metal Bldg. Addition) 5


MARGARET NEARY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL


CORDAVILLE HALL (1st flr & basement)


NEW OR OTHER BUILDING (NC) 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5


LIBRARY (NC) 5


LEGEND OPTION 4 NOTES: a Assumes selling South Union & Cordaville Hall 


NEW USE b  Superintendent's Office and most Town Offices in Woodward.  Permitting departments in Town House. 


RENOVATION c Expansion of  DPW


RENOVATION/ADDITION d Margaret Neary returns to school district educational or other use


EXISTING TO REMAIN e Senior Center and Recreation moves to Woodward ; some space is shared (e.g. Gym)


NEW OR OTHER BUILDING f Youth and Family in Woodward with their own separate entrance.


MARKET ANALYSIS Market Analysis will explore the potential uses to sell the buildings.  For those buildings where the intention is 


not to sell, market analysis will explore potential private functions that the building could best satisfy.







CHART OF OPTIONS FOR BUILDING USES TOWN OF SOUTHBOROUGH, MA fall 2021


OPTION 6 (Woodward) DEPARTMENTS
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TOWN HOUSE (Interior Renovation Only) 6


SOUTH UNION BUILDING


DPW OFFICES (Metal Bldg. Addition) 6


MARGARET NEARY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL


CORDAVILLE HALL (1st flr & basement)


OTHER BUILDING (Woodward Reno) 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6


LIBRARY (Interior Renovation Only) 6


LEGEND OPTION 6 NOTES: a Assumes selling South Union & Cordaville Hall 


NEW USE b  ALL Town Offices in Woodward.  


RENOVATION c Expansion of  DPW


RENOVATION/ADDITION d Margaret Neary returns to school district educational or other use


EXISTING TO REMAIN e School Department moves to Town House


NEW OR OTHER BUILDING f Youth and Family in Woodward with easy access to east entrance (first floor).


MARKET ANALYSIS Market Analysis will explore the potential uses to sell the buildings.  For those buildings where the intention is 


not to sell, market analysis will explore potential private functions that the building could best satisfy.







CHART OF OPTIONS FOR BUILDING USES TOWN OF SOUTHBOROUGH, MA fall 2021


OPTION 7 (Woodward) DEPARTMENTS
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TOWN HOUSE (Interior Renovation Only) 7


SOUTH UNION BUILDING


DPW OFFICES (Metal Bldg. Addition) 7


MARGARET NEARY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL


CORDAVILLE HALL (1st flr & basement)


OTHER BUILDING (Woodward Reno) 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7


LIBRARY (Interior Renovation Only) 7


LEGEND OPTION 7 NOTES: a Assumes selling South Union & Cordaville Hall 


NEW USE b  Facilities, Superintendent's Office, Senior Center, Recreation & ALL Town Offices in Woodward.  


RENOVATION c Expansion of  DPW


RENOVATION/ADDITION d Margaret Neary returns to school district educational or other use


EXISTING TO REMAIN e Children's Library moves to Town House


NEW OR OTHER BUILDING f Youth and Family in Woodward with easy access to east entrance (first floor).


MARKET ANALYSIS Market Analysis will explore the potential uses to sell the buildings.  For those buildings where the intention is 


not to sell, market analysis will explore potential private functions that the building could best satisfy.





		OPTION 2_Southborough Studies_01.28.22

		OPTION 3_Southborough Studies_01.28.22

		OPTION 4_Southborough Studies_01.28.22

		OPTION 5_Southborough Studies_01.28.22

		OPTION 6_Southborough Studies_01.28.22

		OPTION 7_Southborough Studies_01.28.22



cufnal
File Attachment




1,391 sf
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TOWN OF SOUTHBOROUGH 
Space Needs Study
OPTIONS 1 & 4 - Relocate NSBORO


SCHOOL DEPARTMENT


COMMON AREAS
(conference, break rooms, activity space)


1 
FIRST FLOOR


2 
SECOND FLOOR


478 sf


133 sf


224 sf


344 sf


388 sf


186 sf


368 sf


300 sf


1,470 sf


160 sf


180 sf
146 sf 180 sf


170 sf


167 sf


109 sf 143 sf


92 sf


Shared
Confernece


55 sf


4,463 sf


3,583 sf


COMMON AREAS
(conference, break rooms, activity space)


SCHOOL DEPARTMENT: 7,320 SF
(School Public Records - Off-Site)







TOWN OF SOUTHBOROUGH 
Space Needs Study
OPTIONS 1 & 3 - addition


lib
ra


ry LIBRARY: CHILDREN'S &
YOUNG ADULT


LIBRARY ADDITION


2 
SECOND FLOOR


2,303 sf


165 sf


548 sf217 sf


527 sf 516 sf


110 sf
119 sf


2,730 sf


237 sf 543 sf


1,325 sf


219 sf
900 sf


2,004 sf


LIBRARY: ADULT & STAFF


1 
FIRST FLOOR


LIBRARY: ADULT & STAFF
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TOWN OF SOUTHBOROUGH 
Space Needs Study
OPTION 3 - Planning, Conservation Commission, Technology, BOH, Building & Zoning, Recreation, Youth & Family


TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT


BUILDING/ZONING


YOUTH & FAMILY SERVICES


COMMON AREAS
(conference, break rooms, copy/storage)


CONSERVATION COMMISSION


ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
COMMITTEE


PLANNING BOARD


1 
FIRST FLOOR


2 
SECOND FLOOR


pe
rm


itt
in


g


478 sf


133 sf


224 sf


344 sf


388 sf


186 sf


368 sf


1,381 sf


300 sf


454 sf 476 sf


160 sf


180 sf
146 sf 180 sf


170 sf


167 sf


109 sf 143 sf


92 sf


Shared
Conference
/ Meeting


Space


55 sf


4,463 sf


1,233 sf


Building
& Zoning


Conference
Space


Con
Com


Planning


BOH
Copy-Storage


Informal
Conf/ Break


Area


978 sf


BOARD OF HEALTH


COMMON AREAS
(large meeting area, activity space)


BASEMENT
This space is usable for storage, although
not necessary as many items can be
moved to other locations in this option.







2,452 sf


4,000 sf


2,722 sf
969 sf


572 sf


235 sf


3,022 sf344 sf


160 sf


860 sf
1,723 sf


484 sf
228 sf


855 sf


1,732 sf
293 sf


866 sf 852 sf 833 sf


864 sf861 sf


vault/
records


town administrative
offices: administrator,
assistant, accountant


facilities
treasurer
/ town
clerk


166 sf


Proposed
Information


Desk


TOWN OF SOUTHBOROUGH 
Space Needs Study
OPTION 4


266 sf


Shared
Break
Room


storytelling
room


5,954 sf


491 sf
212 sf 76 sf


BLDG STOR


TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT


TOWN ACCOUNTANT


TOWN ADMINISTRATOR


TOWN CLERK


TREASURER COLLECTOR


SENIOR CENTER


BOARD OF HEALTH


FACILITIES: 1640 SF 
(Includes 1000SF OF Exterior Space)


YOUTH & FAMILY SERVICES


RECREATION


LIBRARY
(Reflects total requirements including main library
building)


COMMON AREAS
(conference, break rooms, activity space)


TOWN PUBLIC RECORDS


ASSESSORS


CONSERVATION COMMISSION


1 
FIRST FLOOR


2 
SECOND FLOOR


Shared
Gymnasium


New
Hallway


5,864 sf
577 sf 469 sf


145 sf


1,412 sf


1,808 sf


691 sf


unassigned
additional
records/storage


remove
partition /


create
conference


space


BUILDING/ZONING


ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
COMMITTEE


PLANNING BOARD


pe
rm


itt
in


g


Shared
Kitchen


Area


104 sf


redefine hallway & tlt rmsw
oo


dw
ar


d







1,391 sf
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TOWN OF SOUTHBOROUGH 
Space Needs Study
OPTIONS 1 & 4 - Relocate NSBORO


SCHOOL DEPARTMENT


COMMON AREAS
(conference, break rooms, activity space)


1 
FIRST FLOOR


2 
SECOND FLOOR


478 sf


133 sf


224 sf


344 sf


388 sf


186 sf


368 sf


300 sf


1,470 sf


160 sf


180 sf
146 sf 180 sf


170 sf


167 sf


109 sf 143 sf


92 sf


Shared
Confernece


55 sf


4,463 sf


3,583 sf


COMMON AREAS
(conference, break rooms, activity space)


SCHOOL DEPARTMENT: 7,320 SF
(School Public Records - Off-Site)







TOWN OF SOUTHBOROUGH 
Space Needs Study
OPTION 4 & 5


lib
ra


ry
LIBRARY - CHILDREN'S & YOUNG ADULT


LIBRARY - ADULT


1,814 sf


165 sf


548 sf217 sf


527 sf 516 sf


110 sf
119 sf


2,730 sf


237 sf 543 sf


1,325 sf


219 sf


78 sf







1,110 sf 1,126 sf


4,123 sf


2,722 sf
969 sf


572 sf


235 sf


3,022 sf344 sf


160 sf


860 sf
391 sf1,723 sf


484 sf
228 sf


855 sf


1,732 sf
293 sf


866 sf 852 sf 833 sf


864 sf861 sf


vault/town
clerk office


town administrative
offices: administrator,
assistant, accountant


facilities


treasurer


166 sf


Proposed
Information


Desk


TOWN OF SOUTHBOROUGH 
Space Needs Study
OPTION 4a


266 sf


Shared
Break
Room


Records


Shared
Confernece


5,954 sf


491 sf
212 sf 76 sf


BLDG
STOR


TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT: 346 SF


TOWN ACCOUNTANT: 389 SF


TOWN ADMINISTRATOR: 673 SF


TOWN CLERK: 912 SF


TREASURER COLLECTOR: 634 SF


SENIOR CENTER: 5,295 SF


BOARD OF HEALTH: 1,178 SF


BUILDING/ZONING: 1,215 SF


FACILITIES: 1640 SF 
(Includes 1000SF OF Exterior Space)


YOUTH & FAMILY SERVICES: 1,613 SF


RECREATION: 5,835 SF


SCHOOL DEPARTMENT: 7,320 SF
(School Public Records - Off-Site)


LIBRARY: 19,546 SF


COMMON AREAS
(conference, break rooms, activity space)


TOWN PUBLIC RECORDS


ASSESSORS: 529 SF


CONSERVATION COMMISSION: 186 SF


ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
COMMITTEE: 145 SF


PLANNING BOARD: 530 SF


1 
FIRST FLOOR


2 
SECOND FLOOR


pe
rm


itt
in


g


Shared
Gymnasium


New
Hallway


5,864 sf
577 sf 469 sf


145 sf


1,507 sf


w
oo


dw
ar


d







1,110 sf 1,126 sf


4,123 sf


2,722 sf
969 sf


572 sf


235 sf


3,022 sf344 sf


160 sf


860 sf
391 sf1,723 sf


484 sf
228 sf


855 sf


1,732 sf
293 sf


866 sf 852 sf 833 sf


864 sf861 sf


vault/town
clerk office


town administrative
offices: administrator,
assistant, accountant,
conference area


facilities


treasurer


166 sf


TOWN OF SOUTHBOROUGH 
Space Needs Study
OPTION 4B


266 sf


Shared
Break
Room


3,041 sf
400 sf


1,960 sf 3,907 sf


Proposed
Information


Desk


Records


Shared
Confernece


5,954 sf


Shared
Gymnasium


491 sf
212 sf 76 sf


BLDG
STOR


TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT: 346 SF


TOWN ACCOUNTANT: 389 SF


TOWN ADMINISTRATOR: 673 SF


TOWN CLERK: 912 SF


TREASURER COLLECTOR: 634 SF


SENIOR CENTER: 5,295 SF


BOARD OF HEALTH: 1,178 SF


FACILITIES: 1640 SF 
(Includes 1000SF OF Exterior Space)


YOUTH & FAMILY SERVICES: 1,613 SF


RECREATION: 5,835 SF


SCHOOL DEPARTMENT: 7,320 SF
(School Public Records - Off-Site)


LIBRARY: 19,546 SF


COMMON AREAS
(conference, break rooms, activity space)


TOWN PUBLIC RECORDS


ASSESSORS: 529 SF


1 
FIRST FLOOR


2 
SECOND FLOOR


577 sf 469 sf
145 sf


88 sf


1,507 sf


w
oo


dw
ar


d







709 sf


1,861 sf


245 sfcreate hallway


1,110 sf 1,126 sf


3,765 sf


2,722 sf
969 sf


572 sf


235 sf


3,022 sf344 sf


160 sf


1,723 sf
484 sf


228 sf
855 sf


1,732 sf
293 sf


1,742 sf 833 sf


864 sf861 sf


town administrative
offices: administrator,
assistant, accountant,
treasurer &
conference area


166 sf


TOWN OF SOUTHBOROUGH 
Space Needs Study
OPTION 5


266 sf


Shared
Break
Room


3,041 sf
192 sf


1,960 sf 3,907 sf


Proposed
Information


Desk


Records
& Vault


Children's
Storytelling


Room


5,954 sf


Shared
Gymnasium


491 sf
212 sf 76 sf


BLDG STOR


TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT


TOWN ACCOUNTANT


TOWN ADMINISTRATOR


TOWN CLERK


TREASURER COLLECTOR


SENIOR CENTER


BOARD OF HEALTH


FACILITIES: 1640 SF 
(Includes 1000SF OF Exterior Space)


YOUTH & FAMILY SERVICES


RECREATION


SCHOOL DEPARTMENT
(School Public Records - Off-Site)


LIBRARY


COMMON AREAS
(conference, break rooms, activity space)


TOWN PUBLIC RECORDS


ASSESSORS


1 
FIRST FLOOR


2 
SECOND FLOOR


469 sf


145 sf


redefine hallway


915 sf


Flex
Space


Community
Alternate
Program
Space


PROS:
1. SUPERINTENDENT'S OFFICE & TOWN OFFICES ADJACENT
2. SENIOR CENTER HAS BOH, FACILITIES AND GYM RESOURCES
3. RECREATION HAS ROOM FOR POTTERY-KILN ROOM & CONNECTION TO
GYM, SENIOR CENTER.
CONS:
1. SPLIT LEVEL FOR SENIOR CENTER - NEEDS ELEVATOR ACCESS FOR
TRANSITION.


Shared
Confernece


facilities


s.c. toilet rooms


activity


central area/
movies


pool
tables


304 sf


technology


tech officetech
storage


129 sf276 sf


185 sf43 sf


248 sf 231 sf


New
Dedicated


'Family'
Restroom
& Nursing


Room


to
w


n 
ad


m
in


is
tr


at
io


n


 Nurse
Area


w
oo


dw
ar


d


director
outreach


counseling


office


volunteer


reception -
admin


potential
ramp/
transition
space


27,482 sf


40,155 sf







TOWN OF SOUTHBOROUGH 
Space Needs Study
OPTION 4 & 5


lib
ra


ry
LIBRARY - CHILDREN'S & YOUNG ADULT


LIBRARY - ADULT


1,814 sf


165 sf


548 sf217 sf


527 sf 516 sf


110 sf
119 sf


2,730 sf


237 sf 543 sf


1,325 sf


219 sf


78 sf
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TOWN OF SOUTHBOROUGH 
Space Needs Study
OPTION 5 - Planning, Conservation Commission, Technology, BOH, Building & Zoning


TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT: 346 SF


TREASURER COLLECTOR: 634 SF


BOARD OF HEALTH: 1,178 SF
(This option includes space in Woodward
for the Nurse)
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(conference, break rooms, activity space)
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BUILDING/ZONING: 1,215 SF


CONSERVATION COMMISSION: 186 SF


ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
COMMITTEE: 145 SF


PLANNING BOARD: 530 SF
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COMMON AREAS
(conference spaces, large meeting area, activity
space, room for expansion)


BASEMENT
This space is usable for storage, although
not necessary as many items can be
moved to other locations in this option.
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TOWN OF SOUTHBOROUGH 
Space Needs Study
OPTION 6


266 sf


Shared
Break
Room


Hybrid /
Children's


Library
Space


5,954 sf


491 sf
212 sf 76 sf


BLDG STOR


TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT: 346 SF


TOWN ACCOUNTANT: 389 SF


TOWN ADMINISTRATOR: 673 SF


TOWN CLERK: 912 SF


TREASURER COLLECTOR: 634 SF


SENIOR CENTER: 5,295 SF


BOARD OF HEALTH: 1,178 SF


FACILITIES: 1640 SF 
(Includes 1000SF OF Exterior Space)


YOUTH & FAMILY SERVICES: 1,613 SF


RECREATION: 5,835 SF


LIBRARY: 19,546 SF
(Reflects total requirements including main library
building)
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(conference, break rooms, activity space)
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CONSERVATION COMMISSION: 186 SF
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BUILDING/ZONING: 1,215 SF


ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
COMMITTEE: 145 SF


PLANNING BOARD: 530 SF
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TOWN OF SOUTHBOROUGH 
Space Needs Study
OPTION 7
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TOWN OF SOUTHBOROUGH 
Space Needs Study
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PROJECTED COSTS ASSOCIATED WTH OPTIONS 

 

The team reviewed the current costs for renovation, addition, and new construction work along with including 

site allowances for each of the options.  Based on the current market conditions, our estimator has advised a 

large escalation factor as well as cost per square foot included in our assessment.  

Escalation was noted to be to the first quarter into 2023 and our team did not include hazardous material 

abatement in any scopes of work.  Acquisition or selling of property was not included in the estimates.  

 

PROPOSED OPTIONS COST MODEL 

 

 
 

 

 

**END OF REPORT** 

 

 




Town of Southborough.MA Space Needs Study  COST MODEL Progress Update 1/31/2021


STUDY OPTIONS
Construction 


Hard Cost (LOW)


Construction 


Hard Cost (HIGH)


Owner Soft Costs 


(LOW)


Owner Soft Costs 


(HIGH)


Project Total    


(LOW)


Project Total    


(HIGH)


Project Total w/ 


Escalation  (LOW)


Project Total w/ 


Escalation (HIGH)


OPTION 1 $43.3 M $47.7 M $10.8 M $11.9 M $54.2 M $59.6 M $59.6 M $65.5 M


Involves New Construction


OPTION 2 (N/A)


OPTION 3 $39.2 M $43.1 M $9.8 M $10.8 M $49.0 M $53.9 M $53.9 M $59.3 M


Involves New Construction


OPTION 4 $6.8 M $7.4 M $1.7 M $1.9 M $8.4 M $9.3 M $9.3 M $10.2 M


Involves Woodward


OPTION 5 $6.1 M $6.7 M $1.5 M $1.7 M $7.6 M $8.4 M $8.4 M $9.2 M


Involves Woodward


OPTION 6 $6.8 M $7.4 M $1.7 M $1.9 M $8.4 M $9.3 M $9.3 M $10.2 M


Involves Woodward


OPTION 7 $7.1 M $7.8 M $1.8 M $1.9 M $8.9 M $9.7 M $9.7 M $10.7 M


Involves Woodward


Community Center (NC) $17.2 M $19.0 M $4.3 M $4.7 M $21.5 M $23.7 M $23.7 M $26.1 M


Notes:


1 Costs are associated with construction costs only and do not take into consideration selling and/or acquisition of property or land to accommodate new construction.


2 Escalation is into the first quarter of 2023; additional escalation required if construction bidding/start dates are outside of that period.


3 Hazmat conditions are excluded for all scopes of work.  Further study is recommended.


4 Site work allowances are provided per project; assume $7k per parking space.  


5 Options with New Construction contain a site allowance; if an alternate existing building is utilized, purchase or rental fees are not included in this estimate.


Distribution: Town of Southborough, DRA Files
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